State of Alaska

2024 Legislative Session

Identifier:
Title:

FORCE
Sponsor: ARMSTRONG
Requester:

Expenditures/Revenues

Fiscal Note

HB228CS(MVA)-DCCED-COMM-03-05-24
MENTAL HEALTH/PSYCHEDELIC MED. TASK

(H) MILITARY AND VETERANS' AFFAIRS

Department:

Bill Version:

Fiscal Note Number:
(H) Publish Date:

CSHB 228(MLV)
1
3/6/2024

Economic Development

Appropriation: Executive Administration

Allocation:
OMB Component Number:

Note: Amounts do not include inflation unless otherwise noted below.

Commissioner's Office

1027

Department of Commerce, Community and

(Thousands of Dollars)

FY2025
Appropriation
Requested

Included in
Governor's
FY2025
Request

Out-Year Cost Estimates

OPERATING EXPENDITURES

FY 2025

FY 2025

FY 2026

FY 2027

FY 2028

FY 2029

FY 2030

Personal Services

Travel

Services

Commodities

Capital Outlay

Grants & Benefits

Miscellaneous

Total Operating

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

Fund Source (Operating Only)

None

Total

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

Positions

Full-time

Part-time

Temporary

Change in Revenues

None

Total

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

Estimated SUPPLEMENTAL (FY2024) cost:
Estimated CAPITAL (FY2025) cost:

Does the bill create or modify a new fund or account?
(Supplemental/Capital/New Fund - discuss reasons and fund source(s) in analysis section)

ASSOCIATED REGULATIONS

0.0
0.0
No

(separate supplemental appropriation required)
(separate capital appropriation required)

Does the bill direct, or will the bill result in, regulation changes adopted by your agency?

If yes, by what date are the regulations to be adopted, amended or repealed?

Why this fiscal note differs from previous version/comments:

The CS for HB 228 establishes the Alaska Mental Health and Psychedelic Taskforce as a legislative taskforce rather than a taskforce
housed within the executive branch.

Prepared By:

Micaela Fowler, Deputy Commissioner

Phone:

Division:

Commerce, Community, and Economic Development

Date:

Approved By:

Hannah Lager, Administrative Services Director

Date:

Agency:

Commerce, Community, and Economic Development

Printed 3/5/2024

Page 1 of 2

(907)465-2506
03/05/2024
03/05/24

Control Code: qTtcx




CSHB 228(MLV) - Fiscal Note 1
FISCAL NOTE ANALYSIS

STATE OF ALASKA
2024 LEGISLATIVE SESSION

Analysis

This bill directs the 33rd Alaska Legislature to establish the Alaska Mental Health and Psychedelic Medicine Task Force for
the purpose of studying how psychedelic medicines could be used to address Alaska’s mental health crisis. This bill would
also direct the task force to examine how to legalize and regulate the psychedelic medicines being considered. The

Commissioner of the Department of Commerce, Community, and Economic Development or designee would participate
as a member of this taskforce.

The Department does not anticipate fiscal impact from this legislation.

(Revised 10/31/2023 OMB/LFD) Page 2 of 2

HB228CS(MVA)-DCCED-COMM-03-05-24 Page 2 of 2 Control Code: qTtcx



