Fiscal Note

State of Alaska 2024 Legislative Session

Identifier:	HB228CS(MVA)-DCCED-COMM-03-05-24
Title:	MENTAL HEALTH/PSYCHEDELIC MED. TASK
	FORCE
Sponsor:	ARMSTRONG
Requester:	(H) MILITARY AND VETERANS' AFFAIRS

	Bill Version:		CSHB 228(MLV)	
	Fiscal Note Number:		1	
	(H)	Publish Date:	3/6/2024	
Departme	nt:	Department of Commer	ce, Community and	
		Economic Development	t	
Appropriat	tion:	Executive Administratio	n	
Allocation:		Commissioner's Office		

OMB Component Number: 1027

Expenditures/Revenues

Note: Amounts do not include in	<u>flation unless</u>	otherwise noted	l below.			(Thousa	nds of Dollars)
		Included in					
	FY2025	Governor's					
	Appropriation	FY2025		Out-`	Year Cost Estin	nates	
	Requested	Request					
OPERATING EXPENDITURES	FY 2025	FY 2025	FY 2026	FY 2027	FY 2028	FY 2029	FY 2030
Personal Services							
Travel							
Services							
Commodities							
Capital Outlay							
Grants & Benefits							
Miscellaneous							
Total Operating	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0

Fund Source (Operating Only)

None							
Total	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0

Positions

Full-time				
Part-time				
Temporary				

Change in Revenues

None							
Total	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
Estimated SUPPLEMENTAL (F			0.0 (separate supplemental appropriation required)				red)
Estimated CAPITAL (FY2025)	cost:		0.0	(separate capital appropriation required)			
Does the bill create or modify	a new fund or	account?	No				
(Supplemental/Capital/New Fun	d - discuss rea	sons and fund s	source(s) in an	alysis section)			
ASSOCIATED RECUILATIONS							

ASSOCIATED REGULATIONS

Does the bill direct, or will the bill result in, regulation changes adopted by your agency?	No
If yes, by what date are the regulations to be adopted, amended or repealed?	N/A

Why this fiscal note differs from previous version/comments:

The CS for HB 228 establishes the Alaska Mental Health and Psychedelic Taskforce as a legislative taskforce rather than a taskforce housed within the executive branch.

Prepared By:	Micaela Fowler, Deputy Commissioner	Phone:	(907)465-2506
Division:	Commerce, Community, and Economic Development	Date:	03/05/2024
Approved By:	Hannah Lager, Administrative Services Director	Date:	03/05/24
Agency:	Commerce, Community, and Economic Development		

.

STATE OF ALASKA 2024 LEGISLATIVE SESSION

Analysis

This bill directs the 33rd Alaska Legislature to establish the Alaska Mental Health and Psychedelic Medicine Task Force for the purpose of studying how psychedelic medicines could be used to address Alaska's mental health crisis. This bill would also direct the task force to examine how to legalize and regulate the psychedelic medicines being considered. The Commissioner of the Department of Commerce, Community, and Economic Development or designee would participate as a member of this taskforce.

The Department does not anticipate fiscal impact from this legislation.

(Revised 10/31/2023 OMB/LFD)

Page 2 of 2